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N.S. Reg. 224/2009
Made: May 5, 2009
Filed: May 14, 2009

Ministerial Education Act Regulations

Order dated May 5, 2009
Amendment to regulations made by the Minister of Education

pursuant to Section 145 of the Education Act

In the matter of Section 145 of Chapter 1 of the Acts of 1995-96,
the Education Act

- and -

In the matter of an amendment to the Ministerial Education Act Regulations
made by the Minister of Education pursuant to
Section [clause] 145(1)(c) of the Education Act

Order

I, Judy Streatch, Minister of Education for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 145 of Chapter 1 of
the Acts of 1995-96, the Education Act, hereby amend subsection 2(5) of the Ministerial Education Act
Regulations, N.S. Reg. 80/97, made by the Minister of Education on June 24, 1997, by adding the words “or
another month” immediately after the words “March”.

Dated and made at Halifax, Nova Scotia, May 5, 2009.

Sgd.: J. Streatch
Honourable Judy Streatch
Minister of Education
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N.S. Reg. 225/2009
Made: May 14, 2009
Filed: May 19, 2009

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated May 14, 2009
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Richard Hurlburt, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova
Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated May 7, 2009, which prescribed prices May 8, 2009; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on May 15, 2009.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on May 14, 2009.

Sgd.: Richard Hurlburt
Honourable Richard Hurlburt
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on May 15, 2009

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 52.1

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 55.1

Premium unleaded gasoline 58.1

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 44.8

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed Wholesale 
Price

(excludes GST)
Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

83.9
86.9
89.9
70.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

99.3
102.7
106.1
84.2

101.0
104.4
107.8
85.9

99.3
102.7
106.1
84.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.3
87.3
90.3
70.9

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

99.8
103.2
106.6
84.6

101.5
104.9
108.3
86.3

99.8
103.2
106.6
84.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.8
87.8
90.8
71.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

102.0
105.4
108.8
86.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.8
87.8
90.8
71.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

102.0
105.4
108.8
86.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.8
87.8
90.8
71.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

102.0
105.4
108.8
86.9

100.3
103.7
107.1
85.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.6
88.6
91.6
72.2

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

101.2
104.6
108.0
86.1

102.9
106.3
109.7
87.8

101.2
104.6
108.0
86.1

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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N.S. Reg. 226/2009
Made: April 30, 2009
Approved: May 12, 2009
Filed: May 21, 2009

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws

Order dated May 12, 2009
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to clause 15(1)(h) of the Dairy Industry Act

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

               I certify that the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(h) of Chapter 24 of the Acts
of 2000, the Dairy Industry Act, and pursuant to Section 2 of the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, at a
meeting held on April 30, 2009, voted to amend the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, N.S. Reg. 366/2007,
in the manner set forth in Schedule ‘A’ attached to this certificate, effective on and after June 1, 2009.

Signed at Truro, Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on May 12, 2009. 

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

per: sgd. Brian Cameron
Brian Cameron
General Manager

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia on May 12, 2009.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager

Schedule ‘A’

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws
made under clause 15(1)(h) of the

Dairy Industry Act
S.N.S. 2000, c. 24

N.S. Reg. 366/2007 (August 14, 2007)

1 Subsection 27(4) of the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, N.S. Reg. 366/2007, made by the Dairy
Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on May 12, 2009
[August 14, 2007], is repealed and the following substituted:

27 (4) If, because of a tie vote among two or more candidates, the election of one or more persons to
the board of directors is not determined on the counting or recounting of the ballots, DFNS
must determine the director or directors by causing the returning officer to:

(i) place the names of each of the tied candidates in a hat; and

(ii) randomly draw from the hat the number of names that equal the number of positions on
the board of directors to be filled, and each candidate whose name is drawn will be a
director.
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2 New subsection 27(5) be added following subsection 27(4)

27 (5) If, for a reason other than a tie vote, the election of one or more members to the board of
directors is not determined on the counting or recounting of the ballots, DFNS must declare
the election void and must conduct a further election no later than 10 days after the date the
election is declared void.

N.S. Reg. 227/2009
Made: May 12, 2009
Filed: May 21, 2009

Distributor Licence Fees Regulations

Order dated May 12, 2009
Regulations made by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to Section 9 of the Dairy Industry Act

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council, pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of
2000, the Dairy Industry Act, at its meeting on May 12, 2009, carried a motion to

(a) repeal the regulations respecting distributor licence fees, N.S. Reg. 416/2008, made by the Natural
Products Marketing Council on October 9, 2008; and

(b) make new regulations respecting distributor licence fees in the form attached as Schedule “A”,

effective on and after June 1, 2009.

Signed at Truro, in Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on May 12, 2009.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager

Regulations Respecting Distributor Licence Fees
made by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000
the Dairy Industry Act

Citation
1 These regulations may be cited as the Distributor Licence Fees Regulations.

Distributor Licence Fees
2 (a) A distributor of fluid dairy products to whom a licence has been issued must pay a fee of $0.016 per

hectolitre to Council for Council services based on the total litres of class 1 milk sold in the
province, which includes class 1 products imported into the province from other provinces and
excludes class 1 products processed in the province and sold outside the province, during each
calendar month, to be paid no later than 25 days after the end of that month.

(b) Subject to [subsection] (a), a distributor of fluid dairy products with volumes of less than 500 000
litres per calendar year must pay no later than 60 days after the end of that calendar year.
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N.S. Reg. 228/2009 to 229/2009
Made: May 30, 2008
Approved: May 20, 2009
Filed: May 21, 2009

Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations
and Specialists Regulations 

Order in Council 2009-266 dated May 20, 2009
Amendment to regulations made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia

and approved by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 45 of the Dental Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Health dated April 14, 2009, and
pursuant to Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the Dental Act, is please to approve amendments made
by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia to

(a) the Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations, N.S. Reg. 163/93,
approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, in the
manner set forth in Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation;
and

(b) the Specialists Regulations, N.S. Reg. 164/93, approved by the Governor in Council by Order in
Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, in the manner set forth in Schedule “B” attached to and
forming part of the report and recommendation,

to create a new category of licensure for foreign-trained dental specialists, effective on and after May 20, 2009.

Schedule “A”

I certify that the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia at its meeting on May 30, 2008, carried a motion to
amend Regulation No. 1–[the] Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists [Regulations], N.S.
Reg. 3/2002 [N.S. Reg. 163/93,] made by the Board and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in
Council 2002-6, dated January 11, 2002 [93-858 dated November 2, 1993], in the manner attached.

Signed at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 12th day of June 2008.

Per: sgd. Wm A MacInnis
William A. MacInnis
Registrar, Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia

N.S. Reg. 228/2009
Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations

Amendment to the Qualifications for Registration and
Licensing of Dentists Regulations

made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia under
Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the Dental Act

1 The Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations, N.S. Reg. 163/93, made by the
Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council
93-858 dated November 2, 1993, are amended by repealing [clause] 4(1)(a) and substituting the following
clause:
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(a) holds a certificate of the National Dental Examining Board of Canada or a Limited Specialty
Certificate issued under Section 7A of the Specialists Regulations made under the Act;

2 The regulations are further amended by repealing Section 5 and substituting the following Section:

Faculty of Dentistry practitioner
5 The Registrar may enter a person in the Dentists’ Register on or before July 1, 2008, who is a full-

time member of the Faculty of Dentistry at Dalhousie University and who does not hold a certificate
from the National Dental Examination Board if they hold a degree in dentistry from a university
approved by the Board and meet all the criteria in clauses 4(b) to (f).

N.S. Reg. 229/2009
Specialists Regulations

Schedule “B”

I certify that the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia at its meeting on May 30, 2008, carried a motion to
amend Regulation No. 2–[the] Specialists [Regulations], N.S. Reg. 129/2002 [N.S. Reg. 164/93,] made by the
Board and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2002-468, dated October 10, 2002 [93-858
dated November 2, 1993], in the manner attached.

Signed at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 12th day of June 2008.

Per:  sgd. Wm A MacInnis
William A. MacInnis
Registrar, Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia

Amendment to the Specialists Regulations
made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia under
Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the Dental Act

The Specialists Regulations, N.S. Reg. 164/93, made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia and
approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, are amended by
adding the following Section immediately after Section 7:

7A The Registrar may issue a Limited Specialty Certificate that permits only the practice of a specialty listed
in Section 3 to a person who meets all of the following criteria:

(a) they have graduated from any of the following:

(i) a university or hospital-based post-graduate dental specialty training [program] that is
not accredited through the Commission on Dental Accreditation of Canada or the
American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation, but they hold a
certificate of completion or equivalency as described in the Canadian Dental Regulatory
Authorities Federation’s memorandum of understanding dated October 12, 2007, from a
Canadian faculty or school of dentistry that is an accredited member of the Association
of Canadian Faculties of Dentistry,

(ii) a university or hospital-based post-graduate dental specialty training program that is
accredited through the Commission on Dental Accreditation of Canada or the American
Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation;
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(b) they have successfully completed the National Dental Specialty Examination set by the Royal
College of Dentists of Canada;

(c) they are in good standing in the dental profession;

(d) they have paid the fees prescribed by the Board for certification as a specialist.
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