

Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia

Vol. 33, No. 12

June 5, 2009

Contents

Act	Reg. No.	Page
Dairy Industry Act		
Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws-amendment	. 226/2009	507
Distributor Licence Fees Regulations	. 227/2009	508
Dental Act		
Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations-amendment	. 228/2009	509
Specialists Regulations-amendment		510
Education Act		
Ministerial Education Act Regulations-amendment	. 224/2009	504
Petroleum Products Pricing Act		
Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices	. 225/2009	505

In force date of regulations: As of March 4, 2005*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the *Regulations Act*. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

^{*}Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the *Regulations Act* and amendments to the *Regulations Act* made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 224/2009

Made: May 5, 2009 Filed: May 14, 2009

Ministerial Education Act Regulations

Order dated May 5, 2009

Amendment to regulations made by the Minister of Education pursuant to Section 145 of the *Education Act*

In the matter of Section 145 of Chapter 1 of the Acts of 1995-96, the *Education Act*

- and -

In the matter of an amendment to the *Ministerial Education Act Regulations* made by the Minister of Education pursuant to Section [clause] 145(1)(c) of the *Education Act*

Order

I, Judy Streatch, Minister of Education for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 145 of Chapter 1 of the Acts of 1995-96, the *Education Act*, hereby amend subsection 2(5) of the *Ministerial Education Act Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 80/97, made by the Minister of Education on June 24, 1997, by adding the words "or another month" immediately after the words "March".

Dated and made at Halifax, Nova Scotia, May 5, 2009.

Sgd.: *J. Streatch* Honourable Judy Streatch Minister of Education N.S. Reg. 225/2009

Made: May 14, 2009 Filed: May 19, 2009

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated May 14, 2009 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*

Order

- I, Richard Hurlburt, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby
- (a) repeal the Order dated May 7, 2009, which prescribed prices May 8, 2009; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on May 15, 2009.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on May 14, 2009.

Sgd.: *Richard Hurlburt* Honourable Richard Hurlburt Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

Schedule "A"

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on May 15, 2009

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)					
Regular unleaded gasoline	52.1				
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	55.1				
Premium unleaded gasoline	58.1				
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil	44.8				

Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

		Retail Mark-up				Retail Price (includes all taxes)			
		Self-Service Full-Servic			Service	Self-Service		Full-Service	
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	83.9 86.9 89.9 70.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	99.3 102.7 106.1 84.2	101.0 104.4 107.8 85.9	99.3 102.7 106.1 84.2	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.3 87.3 90.3 70.9	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	99.8 103.2 106.6 84.6	101.5 104.9 108.3 86.3	99.8 103.2 106.6 84.6	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.8 87.8 90.8 71.4	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	102.0 105.4 108.8 86.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.8 87.8 90.8 71.4	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	102.0 105.4 108.8 86.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.8 87.8 90.8 71.4	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	102.0 105.4 108.8 86.9	100.3 103.7 107.1 85.2	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 6 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	85.6 88.6 91.6 72.2	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	101.2 104.6 108.0 86.1	102.9 106.3 109.7 87.8	101.2 104.6 108.0 86.1	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9

N.S. Reg. 226/2009

Made: April 30, 2009 Approved: May 12, 2009 Filed: May 21, 2009

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws

Order dated May 12, 2009

made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clause 15(1)(h) of the *Dairy Industry Act*

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

I certify that the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(h) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, and pursuant to Section 2 of the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, at a meeting held on April 30, 2009, voted to amend the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, N.S. Reg. 366/2007, in the manner set forth in Schedule 'A' attached to this certificate, effective on and after June 1, 2009.

Signed at Truro, Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on May 12, 2009.

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

per: sgd. *Brian Cameron*Brian Cameron
General Manager

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia on May 12, 2009.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. *E. A. Crouse*Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager

Schedule 'A'

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws made under clause 15(1)(h) of the Dairy Industry Act S.N.S. 2000, c. 24 N.S. Reg. 366/2007 (August 14, 2007)

- Subsection 27(4) of the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Bylaws, N.S. Reg. 366/2007, made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on May 12, 2009 [August 14, 2007], is repealed and the following substituted:
 - 27 (4) If, because of a tie vote among two or more candidates, the election of one or more persons to the board of directors is not determined on the counting or recounting of the ballots, DFNS must determine the director or directors by causing the returning officer to:
 - (i) place the names of each of the tied candidates in a hat; and
 - (ii) randomly draw from the hat the number of names that equal the number of positions on the board of directors to be filled, and each candidate whose name is drawn will be a director.

- 2 New subsection 27(5) be added following subsection 27(4)
 - 27 (5) If, for a reason other than a tie vote, the election of one or more members to the board of directors is not determined on the counting or recounting of the ballots, DFNS must declare the election void and must conduct a further election no later than 10 days after the date the election is declared void.

N.S. Reg. 227/2009

Made: May 12, 2009 Filed: May 21, 2009

Distributor Licence Fees Regulations

Order dated May 12, 2009
Regulations made by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to Section 9 of the *Dairy Industry Act*

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council, pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, at its meeting on May 12, 2009, carried a motion to

- (a) repeal the regulations respecting distributor licence fees, N.S. Reg. 416/2008, made by the Natural Products Marketing Council on October 9, 2008; and
- (b) make new regulations respecting distributor licence fees in the form attached as Schedule "A", effective on and after June 1, 2009.

Signed at Truro, in Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on May 12, 2009.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. *E. A. Crouse*Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager

Regulations Respecting Distributor Licence Fees made by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000 the *Dairy Industry Act*

Citation

1 These regulations may be cited as the *Distributor Licence Fees Regulations*.

Distributor Licence Fees

- 2 (a) A distributor of fluid dairy products to whom a licence has been issued must pay a fee of \$0.016 per hectolitre to Council for Council services based on the total litres of class 1 milk sold in the province, which includes class 1 products imported into the province from other provinces and excludes class 1 products processed in the province and sold outside the province, during each calendar month, to be paid no later than 25 days after the end of that month.
 - (b) Subject to [subsection] (a), a distributor of fluid dairy products with volumes of less than 500 000 litres per calendar year must pay no later than 60 days after the end of that calendar year.

N.S. Reg. 228/2009 to 229/2009

Made: May 30, 2008 Approved: May 20, 2009 Filed: May 21, 2009

Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations and Specialists Regulations

Order in Council 2009-266 dated May 20, 2009

Amendment to regulations made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia and approved by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 45 of the *Dental Act*

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Health dated April 14, 2009, and pursuant to Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the *Dental Act*, is please to approve amendments made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia to

- (a) the *Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 163/93, approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, in the manner set forth in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation; and
- (b) the *Specialists Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 164/93, approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, in the manner set forth in Schedule "B" attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation,

to create a new category of licensure for foreign-trained dental specialists, effective on and after May 20, 2009.

Schedule "A"

I certify that the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia at its meeting on May 30, 2008, carried a motion to amend Regulation No. 1–[the] *Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists* [*Regulations*], N.S. Reg. 3/2002 [N.S. Reg. 163/93,] made by the Board and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2002-6, dated January 11, 2002 [93-858 dated November 2, 1993], in the manner attached.

Signed at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 12th day of June 2008.

Per: sgd. *Wm A MacInnis*William A. MacInnis
Registrar, Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia

N.S. Reg. 228/2009

Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations

Amendment to the Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia under Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the Dental Act

The *Qualifications for Registration and Licensing of Dentists Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 163/93, made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, are amended by repealing [clause] 4(1)(a) and substituting the following clause:

- (a) holds a certificate of the National Dental Examining Board of Canada or a Limited Specialty Certificate issued under Section 7A of the *Specialists Regulations* made under the Act;
- 2 The regulations are further amended by repealing Section 5 and substituting the following Section:

Faculty of Dentistry practitioner

The Registrar may enter a person in the Dentists' Register on or before July 1, 2008, who is a full-time member of the Faculty of Dentistry at Dalhousie University and who does not hold a certificate from the National Dental Examination Board if they hold a degree in dentistry from a university approved by the Board and meet all the criteria in clauses 4(b) to (f).

N.S. Reg. 229/2009

Specialists Regulations

Schedule "B"

I certify that the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia at its meeting on May 30, 2008, carried a motion to amend Regulation No. 2–[the] *Specialists* [*Regulations*], N.S. Reg. 129/2002 [N.S. Reg. 164/93,] made by the Board and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2002-468, dated October 10, 2002 [93-858 dated November 2, 1993], in the manner attached.

Signed at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 12th day of June 2008.

Per: sgd. *Wm A MacInnis*William A. MacInnis
Registrar, Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia

Amendment to the Specialists Regulations made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia under Section 45 of Chapter 3 of the Acts of 1992, the Dental Act

The *Specialists Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 164/93, made by the Provincial Dental Board of Nova Scotia and approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 93-858 dated November 2, 1993, are amended by adding the following Section immediately after Section 7:

- 7A The Registrar may issue a Limited Specialty Certificate that permits only the practice of a specialty listed in Section 3 to a person who meets all of the following criteria:
 - (a) they have graduated from any of the following:
 - (i) a university or hospital-based post-graduate dental specialty training [program] that is not accredited through the Commission on Dental Accreditation of Canada or the American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation, but they hold a certificate of completion or equivalency as described in the Canadian Dental Regulatory Authorities Federation's memorandum of understanding dated October 12, 2007, from a Canadian faculty or school of dentistry that is an accredited member of the Association of Canadian Faculties of Dentistry,
 - (ii) a university or hospital-based post-graduate dental specialty training program that is accredited through the Commission on Dental Accreditation of Canada or the American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation;

- (b) they have successfully completed the National Dental Specialty Examination set by the Royal College of Dentists of Canada;
- (c) they are in good standing in the dental profession;
- (d) they have paid the fees prescribed by the Board for certification as a specialist.